The Committee approved the January 13, 2025 meeting minutes as circulated  

(M/S/P  Horvath/Townsend).  

V. Old Business 

A. Parking Placard Issuance Statistics 

Bryan Mick reported in the first two months of the third quarter of fiscal year 
2024-2025, around five thousand (5,000) placards were issued.  Two 
hundred thirty two (232) special license plates were reauthorized or issued. 
Of the placards, about one thousand four hundred (1,400) were temporary 
and three thousand six hundred (3,600) were long term.  DCAB issued one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) long term placards and eight (8) Disabled Paid 
Parking Exemption Permits (DPPEP).  The placard renewal rate was sixty 
eight percent (68%). 

B. Email Notification to Permittees of Pending Parking Permit Expirations 

For the third quarter of fiscal year 2024-2025, DCAB emailed two thousand 
four hundred one (2,401) permittees to notify them of their pending permit 
expirations. 

C. Procurement of Parking Placards and Decals 

A bid was awarded for twenty three thousand (23,000) parking placards. 

D. Death Records Crossmatch and Parking Permit Retrieval 

Three thousand seven hundred (3,700) permittees were flagged by the 
Department of Health’s Vital Records section as deceased.  Letters and pre-

paid return envelopes were sent to the estates.  To date thirty one percent 
(31%) of the placards have been returned, two percent (2%) were reported as